## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## PUBLIC NOTICE by Big Horn Regional Joint Powers Board

To all interested persons:

TAKE NOTICE that the Big Horn Regional Joint Powers Board intends to consider and adopt a resolution to amend its Fifth Amended Rules and Regulations. The purpose of the resolution is to amend rates that appear at Exhibit "A" of the Fifth Amended Rules and Regulations of the Big Horn Regional Joint Powers Board.

A public hearing will be held on March 20, 2024, at 7:00 o'clock p.m., at the offices of the Big Horn Regional Joint Powers Board, 1100 North 10th, Worland, Wyoming. At said time and place all interested persons may present their views on the intended action.

The proposed action would establish an Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU) rate of \$12.65 per EDU per month and a gallonage charge of \$1.05 per each 1,000 gallons or fraction thereof to member agencies as may be required by the Big Horn Regional Joint Powers Board, effective July 1, 2024.

The current rate is \$11.50 per EDU per month and as may be required by the Board, a \$1.05 per each 1,000 gallons or fraction thereof

The proposed resolution amending the rates is to be adopted pursuant to the Wyoming Administrative Procedures Act.

The Big Horn Regional Joint Powers Board believes this action meets substantive statutory requirements.

In lieu of oral comment, any interested person may submit written comment by mailing same to:

Big Horn Regional Joint Powers Board 1100 N. l0th Worland, WY 82401

A copy of the proposed resolution and/or the current rate schedule may be obtained at the above by contacting the administrative manager.

The Big Horn Regional Joint Powers Board intends to adopt the proposed resolution amending the Exhibit "A" to its Fifth Amended Rules and Regulations, as may be amended, after considering all comments, at its regular meeting on March 20, 2024

Dated this 17 day of January, 2024.

/s/Kent Cordingly Secretary Big Horn Regional Joint Powers Board

January 25, 2024